

No. 14-770

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

BANK MARKAZI,
THE CENTRAL BANK OF IRAN,

Petitioner,

v.

DEBORAH D. PETERSON, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW AND
FEDERAL COURTS SCHOLARS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

EDWARD A. HARTNETT
SETON HALL UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
One Newark Center
Newark, NJ 07102
(973) 642-8842
edward.hartnett@shu.edu

ERIK R. ZIMMERMAN
Counsel of Record
ROBINSON, BRADSHAW &
HINSON, P.A.
1450 Raleigh Road
Suite 100
Chapel Hill, NC 27517
(919) 328-8826
ezimmerman@rbh.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. <i>United States v. Klein</i> is correctly understood to prohibit statutes that prescribe unconstitutional rules of decision	3
A. <i>Klein</i> held that Congress lacks authority to prescribe unconstitutional rules of decision	5
B. <i>Klein</i> need not be understood to adopt any broader principle concerning Congress’s authority to prescribe rules of decision	10
C. The contrary understandings advanced by petitioner and its <i>amici</i> are flawed.....	18
II. There is no freestanding constitutional rule against legislating with respect to a single case	26
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Biodiversity Assocs. v. Cables</i> , 357 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Carpenter v. Wabash Ry. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 23 (1940).....	19
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990).....	27
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Mo. Dep’t of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	27, 32
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	33
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	21
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. 87 (1810).....	14
<i>Gelpcke v. City of Dubuque</i> , 68 U.S. 175 (1864).....	17
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	29, 31
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	27
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006).....	22
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	10
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	30

<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989).....	22
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000).....	19
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	22
<i>Nixon v. Admin. of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	31
<i>Paramino Lumber Co. v. Marshall</i> , 309 U.S. 370 (1940).....	26
<i>Pennsylvania v. Wheeling & Belmont Bridge Co.</i> , 59 U.S. 421 (1856)	15, 16, 19
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	28, 31
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc’y</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992).....	19, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 381 U.S. 437 (1965).....	30
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. 128 (1872).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Padelford</i> , 76 U.S. 531 (1870).....	6
<i>United States v. Schooner Peggy</i> , 5 U.S. 103 (1801).....	19
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976).....	22
<i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. Lenroot</i> , 323 U.S. 490 (1945).....	22
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	32

Constitutional Provision

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8.....29

Statutes

6 Stat. (1846)28

50 U.S.C. § 1702(a)(1)(C)32

Act of Feb. 25, 1791, ch. 10, 1 Stat. 19130

Act of Feb. 20, 1792, ch. 7, 1 Stat. 23229

Act of Apr. 5, 1800, ch. 20, 6 Stat. 4028

Act of Mar. 3, 1821, ch. 57, 6 Stat. 261.....29

Act of Mar. 3, 1821, ch. 60, 6 Stat. 262.....29

Act of Mar. 12, 1863, ch. 120, 12 Stat. 820.....6

Act of July 12, 1870, ch. 251, 16 Stat. 2307, 21

Act of Feb. 5, 1905, ch. 23, 33 Stat. 59930

Act of Apr. 6, 1917, ch. 1, 40 Stat. 129

Other Authorities

Frederic M. Bloom, *Unconstitutional Courses*,
83 Wash. U. L.Q. 1679 (2005)4

Erwin Chemerinsky, *Federal Jurisdiction*
(6th ed. 2012)4, 12, 15

Michael G. Collins, *Before Lochner—*
Diversity Jurisdiction and the Development
of General Constitutional Law,
74 Tul. L. Rev. 1263 (2000)14

Richard H. Fallon, Jr., John F. Manning,
Daniel J. Meltzer & David L. Shapiro,
Hart & Wechsler's *The Federal Courts and*
the Federal System (7th ed. 2015)1, 4, 10, 19

Barry Friedman, <i>The History of the Countermajoritarian Difficulty, Part II: Reconstruction's Political Court</i> , 91 Geo. L.J. 1 (2002).....	1
Edward A. Hartnett, <i>Congress Clears Its Throat</i> , 22 Const. Comment. 553 (2005).....	4, 11, 12, 16, 19, 26
Vicki C. Jackson, <i>Suing the Federal Government: Sovereignty, Immunity, and Judicial Independence</i> , 35 Geo. Wash. Int'l L. Rev. 521 (2003).....	4
1 James Kent, Commentaries on American Law (O.W. Holmes, Jr. ed., 12th ed. 1873).....	15
Daniel J. Meltzer, <i>Congress, Courts, and Constitutional Remedies</i> , 86 Geo. L.J. 2537 (1998).....	2, 4, 9, 11, 16
Proclamation No. 11, 13 Stat. 737 (Dec. 8, 1863).....	6
Proclamation No. 17, 12 Stat. 1268 (Jan. 1, 1863).....	14
Martin H. Redish, <i>Federal Judicial Independence: Constitutional and Political Perspectives</i> , 46 Mercer L. Rev. 697 (1995).....	22
Lawrence G. Sager, <i>Klein's First Principle: A Proposed Solution</i> , 86 Geo. L.J. 2525 (1998).....	11, 22, 23
Floyd D. Shimomura, <i>The History of Claims Against the United States: The Evolution From a Legislative to a Judicial Model of Payment</i> , 45 La. L. Rev. 625 (1985).....	29

Amanda L. Tyler, *The Story of Klein: The Scope of Congress's Authority to Shape the Jurisdiction of the Federal Courts*, in *Federal Courts Stories* 87 (Vicki C. Jackson & Judith Resnik eds., 2009)4, 10, 19

9 J. Wigmore, *Evidence* § 2492 (3d ed. 1940).....22

Gordon G. Young, *Congressional Regulation of Federal Courts' Jurisdiction and Processes: United States v. Klein Revisited*, 1981 *Wis. L. Rev.* 11891, 2, 5, 6, 15
